

December 28, 2010

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND HAND DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Julie P. Orchard

Commission Secretary

Re: Advice No. 10-14

Schedule 110 – ENERGY STAR New Homes Program

Enclosed for filing are an original and two copies of proposed tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.S.C.U No. 47 of PacifiCorp, d.b.a Rocky Mountain Power, applicable to electric service in the State of Utah. Pursuant to the requirement of Rule R746-405D, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") states that the proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule. The Company will also provide an electronic version of this filing to psc@utah.gov. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of January 27, 2011 for these changes.

Forth Revision of Sheet No. 110.2 Schedule 110 ENERGY STAR New Homes Program

Forth Revision of Sheet No. 110.3 Schedule 110 ENERGY STAR New Homes Program

The purpose of this filing is to remove from the ENERGY STAR New Homes Program tariff (Schedule 110) references to specific years currently reflected in the program tariff. The program tariff contains year specific references for the program application deadline, program incentive tables and ENERGY STAR specifications. Removing these year specific references from Schedule 110 will eliminate the need for the Company to revise the program tariff annually to reflect the appropriate calendar year, thereby reducing the regulatory burden of administering the program tariff. Absent necessary modifications to program eligibility requirements and program incentives, the tariff would roll over from year to year without requiring modification to keep the specific year references in the tariff current.

This change is administrative in nature and does not impact the program's current eligibility requirements or incentive levels, nor does it impact the projected program savings and expenditures for 2011 that were provided by the Company on November 1, 2010 in Docket No. 10-035-57. As such, the Company has not included a cost effectiveness analysis of the program with this filing. As noted in the Company's 2009 Demand-Side Management Annual Report¹,

¹ Submitted to the Commission on March 31, 2010 under Docket No. 10-035-57.

Public Service Commission of Utah December 28, 2010 Page 2

the ENERGY STAR New Homes Program acquired nearly 3,700 MWh of electricity savings in 2009 and achieved a utility cost test result of 1.128, indicating that the savings achieved in 2009 were acquired in a cost effective manner.

Rocky Mountain Power notes there is a gap between the beginning of 2011 and the Company's requested effective date for the modifications proposed herein - January 27, 2010. A precise reading of the program tariff would indicate that the program cease at the end of 2010, given the specific year references in the tariff. As these modifications are administrative in nature and in order to maintain program continuity heading into 2011, the Company intends to continue offering the program and paying incentives in 2011 prior to receipt of a Commission order regarding this matter. Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests the Commission notify the Company if the Commission prefers the Company suspend paying program incentives until an order addressing this filing is issued.

Although not directly related to this filing, the Company notes that ENERGY STAR requirements for qualified new homes are currently scheduled to change later this year. The current qualifications are specified in ENERGY STAR for New Homes Version 2.0. The ENERGY STAR qualifications for new homes are scheduled to change to Version 2.5 later in 2010 and then to Version 3.0 in 2011. The Company is monitoring the scheduled modifications to ENERGY STAR qualifications for new homes and will propose modifications to Schedule 110 as appropriate to ensure the program is current with ENERGY STAR qualifications.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all data requests regarding this filing be addressed to:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

aaron.lively@pacificorp.com daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah Blvd., Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Aaron Lively

Regulatory Manager Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Daniel Solander Senior Counsel

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Public Service Commission of Utah December 28, 2010 Page 3

Informal inquiries may be directed to Aaron Lively, regulatory manager, at (801) 220-4501.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

cc: Division of Public Utilities

Office of Consumer Services

Enclosures